The Board of Supervisors of Contra Costa County, California

In the matter of: Resolution No. 2022/308

Recognizing Rusty Keilch, Public Health Program Specialist II, for thirty-six years of service to Contra Costa Health Services and our community.

WHEREAS, Rusty Keilch began her career with Contra Costa Health as a Health Educator with the Public Health Communicable Disease Program in 1986 and as the first full-time employee solely focused on the AIDS epidemic; and

WHEREAS, in this position, Ms. Keilch provided information to schools and community groups about HIV during the beginning of the HIV epidemic including participating in system transformation through the HIV epidemic; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Keilch, as the AIDS Program Director, worked tirelessly over an eleven year period with the Communicable Disease Chief, the Public Health Director and the community, leading the development of the HIV/AIDS Program and participating in all aspects of the County's response to the HIV epidemic; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Keilch transitioned to Public Health Family, Maternal and Child Health Programs where she works closely with the Director supporting program development for twenty-five years; and WHEREAS, over the course of the last two years, Ms. Keilch played an instrumental role in providing leadership and continuity to the Family, Maternal and Child Health Programs during the everchanging landscape of the COVID pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes and honors Rusty Keilch for thirty-six years of public service and gives its full appreciation for her commitment to the people of Contra Costa County upon her retirement.

KAREN MITCHOFF Chair, District IV Supervisor JOHN GIOIA District I Supervisor DIANE BURGIS District III Supervisor FEDERAL D. GLOVER District III Supervisor I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken

and entered on the minutes of the Board of Supervisors on the date

, Deputy

ATTESTED: September 20, 2022

Monica Nino, County Administrator